DENR Memorandum Order No. 2001–01 April 04, 2001

SUBJECT : Appointment Of Atty. GREGORIO V. CABANTAC As Undersecretary For Legal And Legislative Affairs

WHEREAS, by virtue of Memorandum Circular No. 1, all Non-Career Executive Service Officers in the DENR it occupying career executive service positions shall continue only in a hold-over capacity, to perform their duties and discharge their responsibilities until their successors have qualified;

WHEREAS, included in the coverage of the Circular is the Undersecretary for Legal and Legislative Affairs of the Department who holds said office only until his successor has been appointed and has qualified;

WHEREAS, on 28 March 2001, President Gloria Macapagal-Arroyo favorably acted, upon the recommendation of the Secretary, on the appointment of Atty. Gregorio V. Cabantac as Undersecretary for Legal and Legislative Affairs;

NOW THEREFORE, I HEHERSON T. ALVAREZ, Secretary of the Department of Environment and Natural Resources, by virtue of the powers vested in me, do hereby install Atty. Gregorio V. Cabantac as the new Undersecretary for Legal and Legislative Affairs of the Department of Environment and Natural Resources.

All concerned DENR officials are hereby directed to cause the immediate implementation of this Order.

This Decree shall take effect immediately.

DONE in Quezon City, this 3rd day of April 2001, in the year of Our Lord Two Thousand and One.

(Sgd.) HEHERSON T. ALVAREZ Secretary